# Council Minutes June 20, 2024 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, June 20, 2024. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

**<u>Roll Call:</u>** Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin Councilor Walker Mayor Pro Tem Roberts Councilor Churchwell Councilor Kirkland Mayor Cochran

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from June 6, 2024. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

### **Rules Suspended**

Chris Horn CPFD- Gave the Fire District report and mentioned their annual Board Meeting at the training center on July 8,2024 at 6pm.

Captain Horn and the Center Point Fire District recognized Chris Sharit for his support during Albert Tinney's funeral.

Presentation of the 2022/2023 Audit by Dawson Horton, Borland Benefield.

## **Rules Reinstated**

**Finance:** Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$52,956.36. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Highlights of the bills are the payment of the Alarm System and Fireworks for City Fest and phone system. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."** 

### Enhancements:

Councilor Walker reported on City Fest Celebration of 20 years. Food Trucks were awesome, Fireworks were great, and the Historical Social History of Pinson display was great.

#### New Business:

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adopt the 2022/2023 Audit. Councilor Irvin seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote: Councilor Irvin-Yes, Councilor Walker-Yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- No, Councilor Churchwell- No, Councilor Kirkland-No, Mayor Cochran- Yes. Let the record reflect the motion failed.

Mayor Cochran offered a motion to authorize Todd Jackson to do the layout and design of the kitchen at the Rock school in the amount of \$2,400.00. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote: Councilor Irvin-Yes, Councilor Walker-Yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- No, Councilor Churchwell- No, Councilor Kirkland-No, Mayor Cochran- Yes. Let the record reflect the motion failed.

2024/2025 Budget Presentation Mayor Pro Tem Roberts advised that council look over and give feedback at a future meeting.

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to change the council meeting date from July 4,2024 meeting due to the holiday and move to July 2<sup>nd</sup> at 6:15pm for Pre-Council and 7:00 pm for meeting. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Councilor Walker offered a motion for the mayor to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to pave the roads in the area in the amount of \$74,304.80. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote: Councilor Irvin-Yes, Councilor Walker-Yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- Yes, Councilor Churchwell- Yes, Councilor Kirkland-Yes, Mayor Cochran- Yes. Let the record reflect this motion passed unanimously.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to purchase a Spark and Coder and switch in the amount of \$1,200.00. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote: Councilor Irvin-Yes, Councilor Walker-Yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- Yes, Councilor Churchwell- Yes, Councilor Kirkland-Yes, Mayor Cochran- Yes. Let the record reflect this motion passed unanimously.

### **Public Comment:**

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Councilor Walker called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned".

Adjourned at 8:27 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner City Clerk Bills 06/20/2024 Regions Alabama Power

Regions		\$14,931.80
Alabama Power		\$89.14
Birmingham Water Works	PHCC	\$211.55
	Bradford Park	\$28.25
	Sports Complex	\$173.86
	Triangle Park	\$32.96
	<b>Bicentennial Park</b>	\$1,480.36
	Powell House	\$28.25
	Innsbrooke	\$2.39
	Library	\$76.58
	Community Center	\$70.87
	Faucett House	\$56.89
O'Reilly First Call		\$283.85
Verizon Connect		\$73.52
Coca-Cola Bottling Company		\$404.39
VC3		\$3,614.79
Waste Management		\$971.86
Utilities Board of Oneonta		\$8.56
Greater Birmingham Humane Society		\$1,297.14
Pitney Bowes		\$1,020.99
First Net		\$691.50
Prestige Alarm & Specialty Products		\$10,928.28
Uline		\$44.70
Airgas		\$44.52
Trussville Gas & Water		\$149.18
Pinson Public Library	Library	\$215.04
Demco	Library	\$389.93
Alabama Ballet Dance Discovery	Library	\$250.00
Precision Graphics, Inc		\$1,126.00
Jefferson County Library Cooperative Dell Financial Services	Library	\$3,080.23
	Library	\$302.17
Ameritek Book Farm	Library	\$336.06
	Library	\$347.48
Penworthy	Library	\$686.30
Amazon	Library	\$1,391.45
Mayer		\$400.00
Pyro Shows of Alabama		\$6,250.00
Alabama Power (7/2)	\$1,465.52	

Account	Balances	@05	/31	/2024:

Regions Gen. Fund \$2,231,895.78 Regions MM Cap. Fund Regions Merchant Acct \$144,335.34 \$72,121.78 Hometown Library Fund \$ 6,097.52 Hometown 4-5-6 \$428,021.56 Hometown 7-2 \$70,990.12 Hometown Misc. Road \$104,210.37 Hometown 10 cent tax \$89,224.02 Hometown Saving Acct \$581,471.12

Total:

\$52,956.36

\$14,931.80